
OPERATIONS AND FINANCE COMMITTEE OF THE WHOLE 
MEETING AGENDA 

TUESDAY, SEPTEMER 22, 2020 
3:00 PM (PT) – 4:30 PM (PT) 

Zoom - Meeting ID: 684 5368 8313 - Passcode: 953306 

1. Call to Order

2. Acknowledgement of Aboriginal Territory

We acknowledge, respect and honour the First Nations in whose traditional territories the
Kootenay Lake School District operates and all Aboriginal people residing within the
boundaries of School District No. 8.

3. Insertions/Deletions to proposed Agenda

4. Adoption of Agenda

Proposed Resolution:  

THAT the agenda for this September 22, 2020 meeting, BE ADOPTED, as circulated. 

5. Receiving Presentations

A. Salmo Tennis, Basketball & Skate Park Project – SVYCC and Rec Commission

6. Opportunity for Comments by the Public

7. Consent Package (p. 3) App. 7 

8. Adoption of Minutes (p. 25) App. 8 

Proposed Resolution: 

THAT the minutes from the June 9, 2020 Finance and Operations Committee of 
the Whole Minutes meeting BE ADOPTED. 

9. Old Business

10. New Business

A. Terms of Reference and Annual/Priority Plan Review – Committee Chair Lang (p. 28)       App. 10A

Proposed Resolution: 

THAT the Operations and Finance Committee of the Whole Terms of Reference 
and Annual Plan BE RECOMMENDED to the Board for approval. 

B. 2019/2020 Financial Report and Audit – Secretary-Treasurer McLellan and Auditor T. Neels

• 2019-2020 Financial Statements (Audited)    Handout 10B-1 
• 2019-2020 Financial Statements Discussion & Analysis    Handout 10B-2 
• Surplus Restrictions & Carry-Forwards    Handout 10B-3 
• Audit Report    Handout 10B-4 

Proposed Resolution:

THAT the Financial Statements and Financial Discussion & Analysis for the year
ended June 30, 2020 BE RECOMMENDED to the Board for approval.

https://sd8.zoom.us/j/68453688313?pwd=T2pvVUtvbGoxZmJ3VHhXUkxzVEw5UT09


 
 
Agenda – O&F Committee of the Whole Meeting 
Board of Education – School District 8 Kootenay Lake 
September 22, 2020 

C. Facilities and Capital Plan Update – Director of Operations MacLean (p. 31)          App. 10C 
 
 

D. Salmo Pool & Tennis Court Lands – Secretary-Treasurer McLellan                        

Proposed Resolution: 

THAT a contribution of up to $50,000 by the Board towards the Salmo Tennis, 
Basketball & Skate Park Project under the Board’s 5-Year Capital Operations Plan 
BE RECOMMENDED. 

 

E. Federal Funds and Budget Amendments – Secretary-Treasurer McLellan (p. 57)          App. 10E 
 

Proposed Resolution: 

THAT Budget Amendment Option ‘X’ BE RECOMMENDED to the Board for 
approval. 

11. Question Period 
 

12. Meeting Schedule & Reminders (p. 62) App. 12 

The next meeting of the Committee is scheduled for November 10, 2020.  
 

13. Adjournment of Meeting 



OPERATIONS AND FINANCE COMMITTEE OF THE WHOLE MEETING 

CONSENT PACKAGE 

SEPTEMBER 22, 2020 

ITEM 

The following Consent items are routine items received for information. 

1. Transactions over $10,000 p. 4

2. Monthly Financial Report as at August 30, 2020 p. 18

Appendix 7



06/03/20 10:52:48 School Dist 8 - Kootenay Lake PAGE    1

SDS GUI PAYMENT AUTHORIZATION LISTING AT JUNE 03, 2020 ACRE2

CHEQUE PROCESS NUMBER:    31473

CHQ/ePAYMT TY VENDOR    NAME AMOUNT

    197226 CH (   ) 999-0010    Kootenay Lake Teachers Federation 25,198.32

    197229 CH (   ) 999-1003    Municipal Pension Fund 18,796.73

    197230 CH (   ) 999-1002    Municipal Pension Fund 87,688.42

    197233 CH (   )    -1023    Receiver General RP0002 122,376.79

    197234 CH (   )    -1024    Receiver General RP0001 1,069,134.83

    197239 CH (   ) 387-1002    Teachers' Pension Fund 757,142.29

40379 EP (   ) 731-8121    BC Teachers Federation 54,837.38 54,837.38

40380 EP (800) 663-9163    British Columbia Teacher Federation 60,500.42 60,500.42

40386 EP (   )    -1333    Canadian Union Of Public Employees 17,473.06 17,473.06

40391 EP (250) 428-5357    FortisBC-Natural Gas 26,833.55 26,833.55

40392 EP (877) 489-6933    FSEAP Vancouver 37,679.95 37,679.95

40395 EP (   ) 688-3591    Great West Life 11,726.70 11,726.70

40410 EP (   )    -5997    Minister of Finance 61,635.00 61,635.00

40413 EP (604) 654-2311    Pacific Blue Cross 114,786.29 114,786.29

--------------

2,465,809.73



06/11/20 09:51:46                                 School Dist 8 - Kootenay Lake                                          PAGE    1

SDS GUI                                  PAYMENT AUTHORIZATION LISTING AT JUNE 11, 2020                                  ACRE2

CHEQUE PROCESS NUMBER:    31511

CHQ/ePAYMT     TY             VENDOR    NAME                                                               AMOUNT

    197247     CH     (250) 352-6600    Dr. Helen Peel                                                  34,292.50

    197259     CH     (   ) 999-1003    Municipal Pension Fund                                          18,324.68

    197263     CH     (   )    -1024    Receiver General RP0001                                        215,000.00

    197264     CH     (   )    -1025    Receiver General RP0003                                         12,600.80

    197268     CH     (   ) 352-6600    Robin Swift Inc.                                                28,000.00

    197270     CH     (   ) 387-1002    Teachers' Pension Fund                                         642,378.25

     40481     EP     (647) 288-5730    CDW Canada Inc.                             13,575.72           13,575.72

     40514     EP     (250) 428-2426    Nufloors                                    26,466.88           26,466.88

     40516     EP     (   )  99-9432    Province of British Columbia               249,483.51          249,483.51

                                                                                                   --------------

                                                                                                     1,240,122.34



06/17/20 11:11:22                                 School Dist 8 - Kootenay Lake                                          PAGE    1

SDS GUI                                  PAYMENT AUTHORIZATION LISTING AT JUNE 17, 2020                                  ACRE2

CHEQUE PROCESS NUMBER:    31549

CHQ/ePAYMT     TY             VENDOR    NAME                                                               AMOUNT

    197277     CH     (   ) 999-1002    Municipal Pension Fund                                          87,211.91

    197279     CH     (888) 670-0066    Power Paving Ltd.                                               51,975.00

    197281     CH     (   )    -1023    Receiver General RP0002                                        120,808.77

     40601     EP     (   )    -1333    Canadian Union Of Public Employees          17,356.07           17,356.07

     40604     EP     (250) 762-9993    Falcon Engineering Ltd                      16,905.00           16,905.00

     40605     EP     (   ) 428-5357    FortisBC Inc.                               14,056.81           14,056.81

     40625     EP     (   ) 352-7265    Terus Construction Ltd.                     14,595.84           14,595.84

     40628     EP     (604) 913-7782    Pebt In Trust  c/o Morneau Shepell         114,131.03          114,131.03

     40638     EP     (250) 365-2009    Twin Rivers Controls Ltd.                   24,261.56           24,261.56

                                                                                                   --------------

                                                                                                       461,301.99



06/24/20 09:22:56                                 School Dist 8 - Kootenay Lake                                          PAGE    1

SDS GUI                                  PAYMENT AUTHORIZATION LISTING AT JUNE 24, 2020                                  ACRE2

CHEQUE PROCESS NUMBER:    31578

CHQ/ePAYMT     TY             VENDOR    NAME                                                               AMOUNT

    197307     CH     (888) 265-7641    Powerschool Canada ULC                                          10,811.83

    197308     CH     (  2) 020-0610    QM-Respond.Reclaim.Renew                                        59,667.30

     40683     EP     (800) 663-9163    British Columbia Teacher Federation         46,353.83           46,353.83

     40687     EP     (647) 288-5730    CDW Canada Inc.                             19,074.99           19,074.99

     40689     EP     (250) 352-5511    City Of Nelson                              20,772.28           20,772.28

     40761     EP     (   ) 365-3111    Wood Wyant Inc.                             12,980.19           12,980.19

                                                                                                   --------------

                                                                                                       169,660.42



06/30/20 11:12:58                                 School Dist 8 - Kootenay Lake                                          PAGE    1

SDS GUI                                  PAYMENT AUTHORIZATION LISTING AT JUNE 30, 2020                                  ACRE2

CHEQUE PROCESS NUMBER:    31592

CHQ/ePAYMT     TY             VENDOR    NAME                                                               AMOUNT

    197325     CH     (   ) 999-1002    Municipal Pension Fund                                          87,788.54

    197327     CH     (   )    -1023    Receiver General RP0002                                        122,069.81

     40787     EP     (604) 882-6650    BI Pure Water (Canada) Inc.                129,963.68          129,963.68

     40792     EP     (   ) 672-0606    Carrier Enterprise Canada, L.P.             11,169.76           11,169.76

     40795     EP     (250) 352-5511    City Of Nelson                              17,242.91           17,242.91

     40800     EP     (   )    -1333    Canadian Union Of Public Employees          17,832.30           17,832.30

     40808     EP     (250) 428-5357    FortisBC-Natural Gas                        11,840.14           11,840.14

     40841     EP     (866) 546-1212    Scenario Learning Canada ULC                11,050.20           11,050.20

     40845     EP     (877) 589-8802    Sotropa Communications                      42,003.94           42,003.94

                                                                                                   --------------

                                                                                                       450,961.28



07/08/20 11:25:19                                 School Dist 8 - Kootenay Lake                                          PAGE    1

SDS GUI                                  PAYMENT AUTHORIZATION LISTING AT JULY 08, 2020                                  ACRE2

CHEQUE PROCESS NUMBER:    31629

CHQ/ePAYMT     TY             VENDOR    NAME                                                               AMOUNT

    197347     CH     (   ) 999-0010    Kootenay Lake Teachers Federation                               22,934.14

    197350     CH     (   ) 999-1003    Municipal Pension Fund                                          18,905.39

    197351     CH     (   ) 999-1002    Municipal Pension Fund                                          87,444.39

    197352     CH     (   )    -1023    Receiver General RP0002                                        146,182.30

    197353     CH     (   )    -1024    Receiver General RP0001                                        688,946.73

    197354     CH     (   )    -1025    Receiver General RP0003                                         38,034.62

    197357     CH     (   ) 387-1002    Teachers' Pension Fund                                         682,784.01

    197359     CH     (   ) 273-7711    Worksafe BC                                                    161,850.95

     40900     EP     (905) 803-8000    ARI Financial Services T46163               30,773.00           30,773.00

     40902     EP     (   ) 731-8121    BC Teachers Federation                      49,524.14           49,524.14

     40903     EP     (800) 663-9163    British Columbia Teacher Federation         38,765.02           38,765.02

     40906     EP     (855) 718-9787    Caliber Sport System                        44,100.00           44,100.00

     40909     EP     (647) 288-5730    CDW Canada Inc.                             27,620.37           27,620.37

     40917     EP     (   )    -1333    Canadian Union Of Public Employees          26,617.81           26,617.81

     40921     EP     (   ) 428-5357    FortisBC Inc.                               13,044.35           13,044.35

     40924     EP     (   ) 688-3591    Great West Life                             11,917.05           11,917.05

     40934     EP     (604) 294-2088    Kerr Wood Leidal                            13,849.30           13,849.30

     40948     EP     (604) 654-2311    Pacific Blue Cross                         124,230.13          124,230.13

     40949     EP     (604) 913-7782    Pebt In Trust  c/o Morneau Shepell         101,612.74          101,612.74

     40954     EP     (250) 365-5185    Rocky Mountain Energy                       10,458.81           10,458.81

                                                                                                   --------------

                                                                                                     2,339,595.25



07/15/20 09:16:44                                 School Dist 8 - Kootenay Lake                                          PAGE    1

SDS GUI                                  PAYMENT AUTHORIZATION LISTING AT JULY 15, 2020                                  ACRE2

CHEQUE PROCESS NUMBER:    31643

CHQ/ePAYMT     TY             VENDOR    NAME                                                               AMOUNT

    197367     CH     (250) 226-7202    Sutherland Excavating                                           19,976.25

     40985     EP     (   ) 734-2721    BC School Trustees Association              35,427.96           35,427.96

     40996     EP     (250) 762-9993    Falcon Engineering Ltd                      24,589.34           24,589.34

     41002     EP     (604) 534-7431    Gold Key Sales and Lease Ltd.               43,400.00           43,400.00

     41007     EP     (   ) 860-6282    AccessSMT Holdings Ltd.                     14,085.57           14,085.57

     41009     EP     (604) 913-7782    Pebt In Trust  c/o Morneau Shepell          74,199.33           74,199.33

     41011     EP     (888) 500-4566    Ricoh Canada Inc.                           12,760.07           12,760.07

                                                                                                   --------------

                                                                                                       224,438.52



07/21/20 10:00:02                                 School Dist 8 - Kootenay Lake                                          PAGE    1

SDS GUI                                  PAYMENT AUTHORIZATION LISTING AT JULY 21, 2020                                  ACRE2

CHEQUE PROCESS NUMBER:    31657

CHQ/ePAYMT     TY             VENDOR    NAME                                                               AMOUNT

     41030     EP     (800) 663-9163    British Columbia Teacher Federation         14,033.46           14,033.46

     41031     EP     (855) 718-9787    Caliber Sport System                        20,526.36           20,526.36

     41057     EP     (888) 265-7641    Powerschool Canada ULC                      10,811.83           10,811.83

     41065     EP     (250) 365-7007    Waste Management                            10,395.35           10,395.35

                                                                                                   --------------

                                                                                                        55,767.00
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SDS GUI                                  PAYMENT AUTHORIZATION LISTING AT JULY 29, 2020                                  ACRE2

CHEQUE PROCESS NUMBER:    31669

CHQ/ePAYMT     TY             VENDOR    NAME                                                               AMOUNT

    197382     CH     (   ) 999-1002    Municipal Pension Fund                                          35,496.10

    197384     CH     (   ) 428-9351    Northstar GM LTD.                                               36,205.68

    197385     CH     (   )    -1023    Receiver General RP0002                                         52,158.96

    197389     CH     (888) 549-7638    Softchoice                                                      18,732.00

     41076     EP     (855) 718-9787    Caliber Sport System                        27,825.00           27,825.00

     41077     EP     (647) 288-5730    CDW Canada Inc.                             13,371.97           13,371.97

     41079     EP     (250) 352-5511    City Of Nelson                              18,258.16           18,258.16

     41091     EP     (855) 382-7529    Green Roots Play Equipment Inc.            119,786.10          119,786.10

     41095     EP     (905) 607-7244    IRC Building Services Group                 15,540.00           15,540.00

     41100     EP     (250) 352-6799    Kootenay Lake Electric Ltd                  34,097.02           34,097.02

     41121     EP     (877) 589-8802    Sotropa Communications                      14,828.63           14,828.63

     41124     EP     (877) 763-1540    S.C.Restorations Ltd.                       16,537.50           16,537.50

                                                                                                   --------------

                                                                                                       402,837.12



08/12/20 07:42:06                                 School Dist 8 - Kootenay Lake                                          PAGE    1

SDS GUI                                 PAYMENT AUTHORIZATION LISTING AT AUGUST 12, 2020                                 ACRE2

CHEQUE PROCESS NUMBER:    31684

CHQ/ePAYMT     TY             VENDOR    NAME                                                               AMOUNT

    197400     CH     (   ) 999-1003    Municipal Pension Fund                                          20,095.39

    197401     CH     (   ) 999-1002    Municipal Pension Fund                                          40,511.09

    197402     CH     (   )    -1023    Receiver General RP0002                                         69,102.51

    197404     CH     (   ) 387-1002    Teachers' Pension Fund                                          87,234.30

     41155     EP     (855) 718-9787    Caliber Sport System                        28,665.00           28,665.00

     41156     EP     (647) 288-5730    CDW Canada Inc.                             26,714.31           26,714.31

     41165     EP     (   ) 428-5357    FortisBC Inc.                               11,359.02           11,359.02

     41169     EP     (   )   2-0102    Habitat Systems Inc                         25,958.24           25,958.24

     41175     EP     (604) 294-2088    Kerr Wood Leidal                            12,330.15           12,330.15

     41184     EP     (604) 654-2311    Pacific Blue Cross                         109,875.21          109,875.21

                                                                                                   --------------

                                                                                                       431,845.22



08/19/20 09:07:17                                 School Dist 8 - Kootenay Lake                                          PAGE    1
